## State of Vermont House of Representatives



## Montpelier, Vermont

## Concurrent House Resolution

## H.C.R. 234

House concurrent resolution honoring Herb Meyer for his community leadership in the towns of Guilford and Vernon

Offered by: Representative Coffey of Guilford

<u>Whereas</u>, starting with his U.S. military service during the Korean War, Herb Meyer has exemplified the best attributes of civic leadership, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in the town of Vernon, he was employed as a school custodian and as the local police chief, overseeing the municipality's public safety, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in the town of Guilford, Herb Meyer served as a board member of the Friends of Algiers Village, a nonprofit organization focused on restoring key historic buildings in the village; chaired the Algiers Fire District; and has been the town's coordinator of emergency management, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in 2007, the town of Guilford honored Herb Meyer as its Citizen of the Year, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Herb Meyer has completed half a century teaching hunter safety classes and remains civically active, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Herb Meyer for his community leadership in the towns of Vernon and Guilford, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Herb Meyer.